
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Friday, 4 January 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

 
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 

using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 

Walk.  
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Grimshaw (Chair), Jeavons and Paul. 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence for 
Toy Box Manchester, St Johns House, 2-10 Queen St, 
Manchester M2 5JB. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

5 - 22 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday 3 January 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                          
 
 

Reference: 225040 

Name: Toybox 

Address: St Johns House, 2 Queen Street, Manchester, M2 
5JB 

Ward: Deansgate 

 

Hearing Date: 04/01/2019 

 

Application Type:  Summary Review of Premises Licence 

Licence Holder:  Blue Oak Limited 

Date of application:   02/01
[...]
 licence 
 
The conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or omitted 
or any new condition is added. Modification of the conditions of the premises 
licence can include altering or modifying existing conditions or adding any 
new conditions, including those that restrict the times at which licensable 
activities authorised by the licence can take place. 
 
Where the Sub-Committee consider that none of the above steps are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, no action should be 
taken in respect of the licence. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Item 4



Toybox

St Johns House, 2 Queen Street, Manchester, M2 5JB

Premises Licensing

Manchester City Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015.

Ordnance Survey 100019568.

Page 8

Item 4



• 
• Expedited Review Application - Schedule SA 

Application for the review of a premises licence under section 53A of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (premises associated with serious crime, serious disorder or both) 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing the form by hand 
please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use 
additional sheets if necessary. 

I . Police Constable 15194 . 

On behalf of the chief officer of police for City of Manchester Division, Greater Manchester Police, apply 
for the review of a premises licence under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Postal address of premises, (or if none or not known, ordnance survey map reference or description): 

Toybox, St Johns House, 2 Queen Street, 

Post town: Manchester 

Post code (if known) : M2 5JB 

Name of premises licence holder: Blue Oak Limited, 130 Shaftsbury Avenue, London, W1 D 5EU 

Premises licence number (Local Authority reference) : 162506 

I confirm that a certificate has been given by a senior member of the police 
[...]
es2
: 

Toybox 
St Johns House 
2 Queen Street 
Manchester 
M25JB 

Premises licence number (if known): 162506 

Name of premises supervisor {if known): R  S  

I am a Superintendent Chris HILL3 In the Greater Manchester 

police force. 

I am giving this certificate because I am of the opinion that other procedures under 
the Licensing Act are inappropriate In this case, because4: 

The standard review of the premises licence under section 51 Licensing Act 
2003 is Inappropriate due to length of time a standard review would take, there 
are serious concerns as to the extreme violence which has occurred at the 
premises and the cllentele frequen'ting the premises. 
Greater Manchester Police (GMP) will say that the premises are associated with 
Serious Crime and Serious Disorder. Therefore due to the Serious Crime and 

1 Delete as applicable. 
2 Include business name and address and any other relevant identifying details. 
3 Insert rank of officer giving the certificate, which must be superintendent or above. 
4 Give a brief description of why other procedures such as a standard review process are 
thought to be inappropriate, e.g. the degree of seriousness of the crime and/or disorder, the 
past history of compliance In relation to the premises concerned. 

Page 11

Item 4



Serious Disorder which has taken place at the premises GMP feel that It is 
necessary for an expedited review to take place. 

The premises Is situated on Queen Street In the Commercial district of 
Manchester city centre. The licence was granted on 22/07/14 and transferred to 
the new owners. The last variation was granted on 12/11 /2018 ref 221892. The 
Premises Licence Holder is Blue Oak Limited and the Designated Premises 
Superviser is Richard Stansfield. 

The Incidents which have given rise to this review being triggered are outlined 
below: 

At 0326hrs on 151 January 2019 police were notified via city centre CCTV of a 
male kicking off at Toybox, In possession of a baseball bat. At th
[...]
cl supplied by waiter/waitress service to tables in the V.I.P area as marked on
the plans. Staff shall clear all empty Champagne and spirit bottles promptly from the tables.
Customers shall not be permitted to leave their table carrying any such glass bottles or drink
directly from the bottle.

(c) Notwithstanding (a) and (b) above, with the written agreement of GMP, a copy of which shall be
held at the premises reception, glass drinking vessels may be used for private or pre-booked
events within the premises.

14. Only door staff from an ACS accredited company shall be employed at the premises.

15. A dress policy, which must be agreed with GMP, shall be implemented at the premises.
Any person who is dressed in a manner which falls outside the policy shall be refused entry.

16. A Nitenet radio shall be carried by a member of door staff at all times whilst the premises are open.

17. There shall be an annual training day for staff which reviews the licensing law and Premises Licence
Conditions. The date is to be notified to GMP.

Annex 4 – Plans

See attached 162506 v 221892 PLN

Page 19

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Item 4Appendix 1,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence for Toy Box Manchester, St Johns House, 2-10 Queen St, Manchester M2 5JB.
	Plan of Premises




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 4 January 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Jeavons and C Paul 
 
 LCHP/19/1         Application for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence for 

Toy Box Manchester, St Johns House, 2-10 Queen St, 
Manchester M2 5JB.  

 
The Committee considered the content of the application and the representations and 
evidence presented orally by both parties.  The Committee considered the four recent 
violent incidents particularly the serious incident on New Years Eve which resulted in 
a patron being seriously injured as a result of being stabbed.   
 
The Committee considered that a lack of management both inside the premises and 
at the door enabled the incident to occur and in particular the Committee considered 
that had the initial altercation between the perpetrator and the victim  been managed 
appropriately  and led to the offender being removed from the premises and police 
being alerted this would have prevented the second altercation during which the 
victim was stabbed and seriously injured.   
 
The Committee considered the proposal to install a knife arch at the premises and 
although this was welcomed the Committee considered that in these circumstances 
the incident would not have been prevented by the presence and use of a knife arch 
as the perpetrator did not access the venue through the front entrance.  The 
evidence was that the perpetrator  had gained entrance to the club via the door used 
by smokers after paying some cash to a lone doorman on duty at the front entrance.   
 
The Committee took into account the fact that this was not an isolated incident and 
that there had been 4 violent incidents within a short space of time, the Committee 
therefore shares GMP's concerns about the nature of a portion of the clientele 
currently being attracted to the venue.   
 
The Committee therefore considered more time was required in order for all sides to 
investigate fully the incidents which have occurred and consider all possible solutions 
to ensure the safety of patrons.  The Committee therefore considered it necessary to 
suspend the licence pending the review hearing. 
 
Decision 
 
To suspend the licence pending the final review hearing to be held on 25 January 
2019. 
 
 
 


